=OP \$140.00 142831

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 01/01/2007 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wright & Lato, Inc. | | 11/20/2007 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Novell Enterprises, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 129 Chestnut Street |
| City: | Roselle |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07203 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1428313 | WRIGHT & LATO |
| Registration Number: | 2472052 | ROMANTIQUE |
| Registration Number: | 2561866 | MASTERTOUCH |
| Registration Number: | 2564117 | PRICELESS PLATINUM |
| Registration Number: | 2848867 | WL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)421-7269

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: tremaklus@whepatent.com
Correspondent Name: Theodore R. Remaklus

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

TRADEMARK

900092625 REEL: 003666 FRAME: 0542

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | NOVL-01 / 122 | |
|--|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Theodore R. Remaklus | |
| Signature: | /theodore r remaklus/ | |
| Date: | 11/26/2007 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=WRIGHT & LATO - Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment between W&L and Novell#page1.tif source=WRIGHT & LATO - Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment between W&L and Novell#page2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003666 FRAME: 0543

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMATION

This NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMATION is effective January 1, 2007 between Wright & Lato, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Novell Enterprises, Inc., a New Jersey corporation having an address of 129 Chestnut Street, Roselle, New Jersey 07203 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor had heretofore transferred and assigned to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and their associated goodwill, listed on Exhibit A hereto in accordance with Exhibit 1, paragraph 1(d), of the Order Approving the Trustee's Sale of Certain of the Debtor's Assets and Granting Related Relief filed December 8, 2006, in the matter of *In re Wirght & Lato, Inc.*, Case No. 06-19852 (Bankr. N. J.); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm the prior assignment of said trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby states as follows:

1. Assignor hereby declares and affirms that it did sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and the registrations therefore, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder in the United States, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said trademarks and registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Patent Assignment Confirmation to be signed and executed this <u>2040</u> day of October, 2007, by the Chapter 11 trustee for Wright & Lato, Inc.

ASSIGNOR:

WRIGHT & LATO, INC.

Name: Stacey L. Meisel

Title: Chapter 11 trustee for Wright & Lato, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003666 FRAME: 0544

Exhibit A

Trademarks

| <u>Mark</u> | Application No. | Registration No. |
|--------------------|-----------------|------------------|
| WRIGHT & LATO | 73/605,874 | 1,428,313 |
| ROMANTIQUE | 75/621,050 | 2,472,052 |
| MASTERTOUCH | 76/322,716 | 2,561,866 |
| PRICELESS PLATINUM | 75/711,047 | 2,564,117 |
| WL | 76/469,290 | 2,848,867 |

RECORDED: 11/26/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003666 FRAME: 0545